•	 terminal growth rate of 3% for the fixed line and 0% for broadcasting businesses,
determined based on management’s estimate of the long term compound EBITDA
growth rate, consistent with the assumption that a market participant would make.

The fixed line model calculations are particularly sensitive to the revenue growth
assumptions, including expectations around the impact of future competition in the
Group’s existing network zones. However, management considers that it would require
a significant decline in revenue growth before any impairment of the fixed line CGU was
required.

Sensitivity analysis

The Group has conducted an analysis of the sensitivity of the impairment test to
changes in the key assumptions used to determine the recoverable amount for each of
the CGUs to which goodwill is allocated.

For broadcasting business CGU, any adverse movement in key assumptions (1%
underperformance against forecast revenue or 1% increase in discount rate) would lead
to further impairment.

For fixed line business CGU, any adverse movement in key assumptions (1%
underperformance against forecast revenue or 1% increase in discount rate) would not
result in an impairment charge.

Intangible assets

Cost

At 1 January 2019 2,205,237 132,591 124,500 185,451 2,647,779

Additions 103,242 53,534 - 13,853 170,629

Transfers 88,754 (88,754) - - -

Write off (705) - - - (705)

At 31 December 2019 2,396,528 97,371 124,500 199,304 2,817,703

Additions 25,899 108,230 - 8,055 142,184

Transfers 21,706 (21,706) - - -

Write off (54) - - - (54)

At 31 December 2020 2,444,079 183,895 124,500 207,359 2,959,833

Amortisation/impairment

At 1 January 2019 1,857,944 - 80,070 155,940 2,093,954

Reclassifications* (65,125) 60,402 - - (4,723)

Charge for the year 190,691 - 6,223 29,215 226,129

Impairment charge - - - - -

Write off (53) - - - (53)

At 31 December 2019 1,983,457 60,402 86,293 185,155 2,315,307

Reclassifications* (4,244) (19,194) - - (23,438)

Charge for the year 158,304 - 6,223 16,404 180,931

Impairment charge 87 - - - 87

Write off (49) - - - (49)

At 31 December 2020 2,137,555 41,208 92,516 201,559 2,472,838

Net book value

At 31 December 2020 306,524 142,687 31,984 5,800 486,995

At 31 December 2019  413,071  36,969  38,207  14,149  502,396

Software
in use

Capital work
in progres

Telecomm-
unications
licence fees

Indefeasible
rights of use Total

AED 000 AED 000 AED 000 AED 000 AED 000

* The management has identified certain PPE assets for which accumulated depreciation
was recorded under intangible assets instead of PPE, therefore re-classified from
intangible assets to PPE (Note 6.1).

180 181Annual Report 2020 Consolidated Financial Statements

The Software in use represents all applications such as ERP and Billing systems which
are currently in use while the Capital work in progress relates to the development of